THE CONNECTOR

THE NEWSLETTER OF THE AEROGUIDANCE SOCIETY

—————— ———— i — ] ——

Editor: Ralph Jackson

Volume 9, Number 4 April, 1976

THE PREZ SEZ: Terry Terrenoire

Just a few quick thoughts this month. The monthly Board of
Directors meeting was held March 25th, Items discussed were:,
the budget, progress of field development, annual party, activity
calendar, annual contest planning and possible action to be taken
if the Hooper School is sold.

Forty Seven members and guests attended the annual Dinner Dance at
King Arthur's on Saturday, April 3rd. The meal was excellent and
the band was great. Very few left before the last dance was
played at 1:00 am. For those who couldnt make it, you sure missed
a very enjoyable and relaxing evening.

Remember: Take-offs are optional; landings are mandatory,



AGS 1976 Activity Schedule

Mayg%%_ Pancake Breakfast, Maine field opening

16/ First AGS Fun Fly

20-- Start of Oakdale Mall Static Display (May 20-June 10)
22,23 Rain date for event of May 16

29,30) Schenectady, N.Y. Pattern, Sport Scale

Jun 5 Wyckoff, N.J. Thermal Soaring
5(:) Rochester, N.Y. Pattern, Sport Scale, Multi-wing
6 Jamesburg, N.J. Sport Scale, Multi-wing
6 Brewster, N.Y. Thermal Soaring

> Sayre, Pa. STRCA meet

>3 (12, 13>Endicott, N.Ye AGS Pattern, Sport Scale, Sport Biplane
Easton, Pa. Pattern

6,27 Fitchburg, Mass. Pattern, Sport Scale

Jul (1) _ Second AGS Fun Fly for gliders only
1,48)Syracuse, N.Y. Pattern, Sport Sczle
Rain Date for Fun Fly of July 11
Sayre, Pa. Hobo Meet
Aug 1-8 Dayteon, Ohio National Model Airplane Championships
d@®  AGS Intra=Club contest
21 Rain date for Intra-club contest
(Z8  AGS annual corn roast
(29 Endicott, N.Y. Tri-Cities Airport Days

Sep 4,5 _ Montreal, Canada Pattern
11,42 Rhinebeck, N.Y. WW1 Jamboree
11,12 Elmira, N.Y. Glider meet
*' STRCA meet at AGS field

6 Rain date for STRCA meet

oct(3)  Third AGS Fun Fly
10 Rain date for AGS Fun Fly



3.
PANCAKE BREAKFAST AND FIELD OPENING: Larry Taylor

The annual pancake breakfast and field opening will be held
Saturday morning, May 1 at 9:00 am at the AGS Maine field.
A donation of $1.50 for adults and 75 cents for children will be

collected to pay for the food. After breakfast there will be a
work party to get the field ready for the season. Then

Fly Fly Fly for the rest of the day. Ve hope all members will
be there with or without planes.

MEET ING_PROGRAM: Larry Taylor

At the next meeting to be held April 13, 7:30 pm at the Hooper S ool
an AMA film on model helicopters will be shown. This will be
accompanied by 2 helicopter presentation by Bill Underkofier.

FOR SALE

Mark's Windfree Glider Kit $20
Call Larry Taylor - Newark Valley 642-8510

FROM THE DCRC NEWSLETTER:

This is from the March DCRC newsletter wich contained a brief exerpt
of a talk given ata DCRC meeting by Frank Garcher of Midwest Products.

"Cur guest speaker was Frank Garcher of liidwest. He showed a fine
selection of slides taken in Equador, the source of our balsa supplies.
In a most entertaining presentation, he made a good case for the
present high cost of our precious balsa, which, he says, grows like

a weed in Equador so there is no danger - ever - of running short,

A forest can be completely cut and, without any help from man, the
balsa grows back again so that in as little as seven years you have
your forest of balsa again, ready for harvesting, However, the fact
that only 15 percent of an average log produces balsa of a quality for
our purposes, added to ever=-increasing production costs, means that
the price is going -~ where else - up, up and away. On the subject of
complaints about the quality of the "Pitts" kit, he was equally
entertaining, though somewhat less convincing."”



Allen, Dick (Edie)
Arnold, Bob (Judy)
Bednar, Mark

Bitto, Ernie
Bogaczyk,Stan (Helene)
Brooks, George (Phoebe)
Cromer, Donald (Carm)
Donlon, Reid (Carolyn)
Farrell, Hank (Max)
Fisher, Ken

Francavillo, Lou (Phyllis)
Francavillo, Lou Jr.
Frate, Ernie

Garger, Frank (Kathleen)
Godfrey, Don (Sally)
Grodevant, Ron (Sharon)
Hamrick, Russ (Ann)
Hostetler, John (Mary Ann)
Jackson, Ralph (Margaret)
Jaynes, Bob (Vicki)
Jennings, Bob (Aleta)
Leaf, Don (Carole)
McLain, Terry

Marrison, John

Noll, Bob (Lanny)
Riegal, Art (Mary Ellen)
Royaux, Laurent
Rushanski, Mike (Pat)
Rushanski, Mickey
Rydzewski, Leo
Sanwald, Roger (Judy)
Sebesta, Bill (Beverly)
Seitz, John (Judy)
Sitler, Wayne (Barbara)
Stephens, Bill (Ginny)
Taylor, Larry (Loyce)
Terrenoire, Terry (Anne)
Tomasky, Tom (Rae)
Underkofler, Bill (Judy)
Wallace, Leonard
Waterman, Chet (Marguerite)

AEROGUIDANCE SOCIETY INC.

1976 ROSTER

266 Ridgefield Rd., Endicott 13760
Star Rt., Box 90, Glen Aubrey 13777

2 Pamela Dr., Johnson City 13790

Box 372 Gaskill Rd., R.D.1, Owego 13827
334 Paul St. Endicott 13760

729 Delano Ave. Vestal 13850

RD 1, Box 175R, Newark Valley 13811
146 Oakdale Rd. , Johnson City 13790
RD 1, Box 185, Endicott 13760

253 Antoinette Dr., Endicott 13760
817 Odell Ave., Endicott 13760

408 N.Nanticoke Ave. Endicott 13760
9 Munson St. RD 2, Conklin 13748

91 Blackstone Ave., Binghamton 13903
42 Holmes Ave, Apalachin 13732

PO Box 161, Glen Aubrey 13777

E. Main St. Apalachin 13732

21 Holiday Hill, Endicott 13760

329 N.Arthur Ave. Endicott 13760

93 Pine Knoll Rd., Endicott 13760
3627 Leonard Dr., Endwell 13760
1005 Hazel Ave. Endicott 13760

107 W.Wendell St., Endicott 13760
2317 Acorn Drive, Vestal 13850

706 Byford Blvd., Endwell 13790

401 Pinecrest Rd., Vestal 13850

224 Oscar Terrace, Endicott 13760

80 Charles St., Johnson City 13790

28 Alpine Dr., Apalachin 13732

116 Orchard Ave., Owego 13827

245 Antoinette Dr., Endwell 13760
302 Beckwith Ave., Endwell 13760
408 La Rue Ave., Endwell 13760
Newark Valley

101 Smithfield Dr., Endicott 13760
Pollard Hill Rd., RD 2, 234C, Endi. 13760
340 Rayleve Dr., Vestal 13850

1904 Clover Dr., Vestal 13850

38 Wallace Rd., Binghamton 13905

785-1641
862-9491
797-6745
687-4667
748-7876
748-7523
862-4555
797-8747
748-3879
785-0925
754-2473

785-0133
775-2044
724-6549
625-4153
862-9409
625-3268
748-1707
785-7732
754-3128
754-4156
754-7539

754-5279
785-2055
729-1885
754-1276
797-8037
625-2089
687-5474
785-5147
748-2008
754-0643
642-8510
748-8146
862-9598
785-3643
748-7139
723-4227



