THE CONNECTOR



THE NEWSLETTER OF THE AEROGUIDANCE SOCIETY

Editor: Ralph Jackson

Volume 9, Number 4

April, 1976

THE PREZ SEZ: Terry Terrenoire

Just a few quick thoughts this month. The monthly Board of Directors meeting was held March 25th. Items discussed were: the budget, progress of field development, annual party, activity calendar, annual contest planning and possible action to be taken if the Hooper School is sold.

Forty Seven members and guests attended the annual Dinner Dance at King Arthur's on Saturday, April 3rd. The meal was excellent and the band was great. Very few left before the last dance was played at 1:00 am. For those who couldn't make it, you sure missed a very enjoyable and relaxing evening.

Remember: Take-offs are optional; landings are mandatory.

AGS 1976 Activity Schedule

May 1
Pancake Breakfast, Maine field opening
First AGS Fun Fly
20- Start of Oakdale Mall Static Display (May 20-June 10)
22,23 Rain date for event of May 16
29,30 Schenectady, N.Y. Pattern, Sport Scale

Jun 5
5,6
Rochester, N.Y. Pattern, Sport Scale, Multi-wing
Jamesburg, N.J. Sport Scale, Multi-wing
Brewster, N.Y. Thermal Soaring
Sayre, Pa. STRCA meet

(12,13) Endicott, N.Y. AGS Pattern, Sport Scale, Sport Biplane (20) Easton, Pa. Pattern

26,27 Fitchburg, Mass. Pattern, Sport Scale

Jul 11) Second AGS Fun Fly for gliders only 17,18 Syracuse, N.Y. Pattern, Sport Scale 25 Rain Date for Fun Fly of July 11 Sayre, Pa. Hobo Meet

Aug 1-8 Dayton, Ohio National Model Airplane Championships

(14) AGS Intra-Club contest

21 Rain date for Intra-club contest

28) AGS annual corn roast

Endicott, N.Y. Tri-Cities Airport Days

Sep 4,5 Montreal, Canada Pattern
11,12 Rhinebeck, N.Y. WW1 Jamboree
11,12 Elmira, N.Y. Glider meet
STRCA meet at AGS field
Rain date for STRCA meet

Oct 3 Third AGS Fun Fly

10 Rain date for AGS Fun Fly

PANCAKE BREAKFAST AND FIELD OPENING: Larry Taylor

The annual pancake breakfast and field opening will be held Saturday morning, May 1 at 9:00 am at the AGS Maine field. A donation of \$1.50 for adults and 75 cents for children will be collected to pay for the food. After breakfast there will be a work party to get the field ready for the season. Then Fly Fly for the rest of the day. We hope all members will be there with or without planes.

MEETING PROGRAM: Larry Taylor

At the next meeting to be held April 13, 7:30 pm at the Hooper S chool an AMA film on model helicopters will be shown. This will be accompanied by a helicopter presentation by Bill Underkofler.

FOR SALE

Mark's Windfree Glider Kit \$20 Call Larry Taylor - Newark Valley 642-8510

FROM THE DCRC NEWSLETTER:

This is from the March DCRC newsletter wich contained a brief exerpt of a talk given ata DCRC meeting by Frank Garcher of Midwest Products.

"Our guest speaker was Frank Garcher of Midwest. He showed a fine selection of slides taken in Equador, the source of our balsa supplies. In a most entertaining presentation, he made a good case for the present high cost of our precious balsa, which, he says, grows like a weed in Equador so there is no danger - ever - of running short.

A forest can be completely cut and, without any help from man, the balsa grows back again so that in as little as seven years you have your forest of balsa again, ready for harvesting, However, the fact that only 15 percent of an average log produces balsa of a quality for our purposes, added to ever-increasing production costs, means that the price is going - where else - up, up and away. On the subject of complaints about the quality of the "Pitts" kit, he was equally entertaining, though somewhat less convincing."

AEROGUIDANCE SOCIETY INC.

1976 ROSTER

Allen, Dick (Edie) Arnold, Bob (Judy) Bednar, Mark Bitto, Ernie Bogaczyk, Stan (Helene) Brooks, George (Phoebe) Cromer, Donald (Carm) Donlon, Reid (Carolyn) Farrell, Hank (Max) Fisher, Ken Francavillo, Lou (Phyllis)	266 Ridgefield Rd., Endicott 13760 Star Rt., Box 90, Glen Aubrey 13777 2 Pamela Dr., Johnson City 13790 Box 372 Gaskill Rd., R.D.1, Owego 13827 334 Paul St. Endicott 13760 729 Delano Ave. Vestal 13850 RD 1, Box 175R, Newark Valley 13811 146 Oakdale Rd., Johnson City 13790 RD 1, Box 185, Endicott 13760 253 Antoinette Dr., Endicott 13760	785-1641 862-9491 797-6745 687-4667 748-7876 748-7523 862-4555 797-8747 748-3879 785-0925 754-2473
Francavillo, Lou Jr. Frate, Ernie Garger, Frank (Kathleen) Godfrey, Don (Sally)	408 N.Nanticoke Ave. Endicott 13760 9 Munson St. RD 2, Conklin 13748 91 Blackstone Ave., Binghamton 13903 42 Holmes Ave, Apalachin 13732	785-0133 775-2044 724-6549 625-4153
Grodevant, Ron (Sharon) Hamrick, Russ (Ann) Hostetler, John (Mary Ann) Jackson, Ralph (Margaret)	PO Box 161, Glen Aubrey 13777 E. Main St. Apalachin 13732 21 Holiday Hill, Endicott 13760	862-9409 625-3268 748-1707
Jaynes, Bob (Vicki) Jennings, Bob (Aleta) Leaf, Don (Carole) McLain, Terry	329 N.Arthur Ave. Endicott 13760 93 Pine Knoll Rd., Endicott 13760 3627 Leonard Dr., Endwell 13760 1005 Hazel Ave. Endicott 13760	785-7732 754-3128 754-4156 754-7539
Morrison, John Noll, Bob (Lanny) Riegal, Art (Mary Ellen)	107 W.Wendell St., Endicott 13760 2317 Acorn Drive, Vestal 13850 706 Byford Blvd., Endwell 13790	754-5279 785-2055
Royaux, Laurent Rushanski, Mike (Pat) Rushanski, Mickey Rydzewski, Leo	401 Pinecrest Rd., Vestal 13850 224 Oscar Terrace, Endicott 13760 "80 Charles St., Johnson City 13790	729-1885 754-1276 " 797-8037
Sanwald, Roger (Judy) Sebesta, Bill (Beverly) Seitz, John (Judy)	28 Alpine Dr., Apalachin 13732 116 Orchard Ave., Owego 13827 245 Antoinette Dr., Endwell 13760	625-2089 687-5474 785-5147
Sitler, Wayne (Barbara) Stephens, Bill (Ginny) Taylor, Larry (Loyce)	302 Beckwith Ave., Endwell 13760 408 La Rue Ave., Endwell 13760 Newark Valley	748-2008 754-0643 642-8510 748-8146
Terrenoire, Terry (Anne) Tomasky, Tom (Rae) Underkofler, Bill (Judy) Wallace, Leonard	101 Smithfield Dr., Endicott 13760 Pollard Hill Rd., RD 2, 234C, Endi. 13760 340 Rayleve Dr., Vestal 13850 1904 Clover Dr., Vestal 13850	748-8146 862-9598 785-3643 748-7139
Waterman, Chet (Marguerite)	38 Wallace Rd., Binghamton 13905	723-4227